
Forde House
Newton Abbot
Telephone No: 01626 215112

E-mail: comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk

22 February 2019

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Dear Councillor

You are invited to a meeting of the above Committee which will take place on Monday, 
4th March, 2019 in the Council Chamber - Forde House at 10.00 am

Yours sincerely

PHIL SHEARS
Managing Director 

Distribution:
The Members of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee as named below:
Councillors Haines (Chairman), Prowse (Vice-Chairman), Clarance, Colclough, Connett, 
Cox, Dennis, Dewhirst, Eden, Evans, Gribble, Hockin, Hocking, G Hook, 
J Hook (was Brodie), Jeffery, Jones, Kerswell, Matthews, Mayne, Morgan, Nutley, Orme, 
Parker, Peart, Smith, Thorne, Winsor and Wrigley

A link to the agenda on the Council's website is emailed FOR INFORMATION (less 
reports (if any) containing Exempt Information referred to in Part II of the agenda), to:
(1) All other Members of the Council
(2) Representatives of the Press 
(3) Requesting Town and Parish Councils 

If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination 
or interests in items on this Agenda, please contact the 

Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting

Local Government Act 1972 (Section 100 and Schedule 12A) - Reports in Part II of 
this agenda which contain exempt information are confidential.

Public Document Pack



Public Access Statement

• There is an opportunity for members of the public to ask questions at this meeting.  
Please submit your questions by email before 12 Noon two working days before 
the meeting.

• Agendas and reports are normally published on the Council’s website 5 working 
days prior to the meeting.  If you would like to receive an e-mail which contains a 
link to the website for all forthcoming meetings, please contact us.

• Reports in Part I of this agenda are for public information.  Any reports in Part II are 
exempt from publication due to the information included, under the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985.

A G E N D A 

PART I
(Open to the Public)

Note:
Executive Members may observe proceedings
Executive Members may be invited to speak by the Chairman of the Committee

1. Apologies for absence 

2. Minutes (Pages 1 - 4)
To approve the minutes of the previous meeting. 

3. Matters of urgency or report especially brought forward with the permission of the 
Chairman 

4. Agreement of the agenda between Parts I and II 

5. Declarations of interest 

6. Public questions (if any) under Council Procedure Rule 5.8(h) 

7. Councillor Questions (if any) under Council Procedure Rule 5.8(i) 

8. South West Mutual Bank (Pages 5 - 28)

9. Call-in - to consider any call-ins 

10. Strata Joint Executive Committee 28 January 2019 (Pages 29 - 34)
To note the Minutes of this meeting. 

11. Electric and low emission vehicle policy (Pages 35 - 38)

12. Councillors Community Fund (Pages 39 - 42)



13. Housing Affordability in Teignbridge (Pages 43 - 78)

14. Teignbridge Tenancy Strategy (Pages 79 - 128)

15. Community Infrastructure Levy Monitoring Report (Pages 129 - 136)

16. South East Devon Habitat Regulations Executive Committee (Pages 137 - 148)

17. Performance Monitoring Reports Q3 (Pages 149 - 196)

Future Programming

18. Executive Forward Plan (Pages 197 - 202)

19. Work Programme (Pages 203 - 208)
To identify any areas of work for future meetings of the Committee.

Part II 

(Private)
Items which may be taken in the absence of the Public and Press on the grounds 
that Exempt Information may be disclosed.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

4 FEBRUARY 2019

Present:

Councillors Haines (Chairman), Prowse (Vice-Chairman), Clarance, Colclough, 
Connett, Dennis, Dewhirst, Gribble, Hockin, Hocking, G Hook, J Hook (was Brodie), 
Jeffery, Kerswell, Nutley, Orme, Parker, Peart, Smith and Thorne

Members in Attendance:  
Councillors Barker, Bullivant, Christophers, Clemens, Golder, Goodey, 

Apologies: 
Councillors Cox, Eden, Evans, Jones,
[...]
igitally 
empowered workforce and a robust technical supporting framework. It aimed to 
deliver the same services more efficiently, at less cost, in the way that the 
majority of customers preferred to transact, 24 hours a day, 7 days a week.

The Council recognised that not all customers were able to access digital 
services. Alternative ways that customers could obtain support were being 
promoted. By moving those who could to digital self-service channels the 
Council could direct its remaining resources to help vulnerable customers or 
those with more complex queries. Members were encouraged to be advocates 
for the digital strategy and promote the digital approach to customers. 

Teignbridge was an ambassador of joined up, end-to-end digital service delivery 
in the South West, and was also achieving some recognition at a national level. 
DigitalFirst@Teignbridge has been brought together following research into best 
practice, consultation with colleagues and wider digital champions across the 
district. The timescale for delivery was 3-5 years, after which time the strategy 
would be reviewed to ensure it would be fit for purpose.

In response to Member questions, the BID Team Leader advised limited internet 
access in the rural areas was acknowledged. Staff at local libraries were able to 
support customers to PCs within the libraries. Formal agreements were in place 
with the Citizens Advice Bureau and the Council for Voluntary Services, for their 

3



Overview & Scrutiny Committee (4.2.2019)

4

staff and volunteers to visit the rural areas to support those who need assistance 
with online systems, to combat issues of rural isolation.  

Resolved

That the report be noted and the Strategy supported. 

23.  EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN 

The Committee noted the Executive Forward Plan circulated with the agenda.

24.  WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee received and noted the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 
circulated with the agenda. It was noted that the programme would be updated 
with additional items for the 4 March meeting as follows: Community 
Infrastructure Levy –understanding the metrics; and South East Devon Habitat 
Regulations Committee. 

CLLR MIKE HAINES 
Chairman

4



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
CHAIRMAN: Cllr Mike Haines                                      EXECUTIVE PORTFOLIO HOLDER: Cllr Stuart Barker 

DATE: 4 March 2019

REPORT OF: Martin Flitcroft, Interim Head of Corporate Services 
and Cllr Stuart Barker Portfolio Holder for Corporate 
Resources

SUBJECT: Supporting the formation of South West Mutual Bank

PART I 

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee recommends that Executive resolve 
to approve a grant £49,995 funded from capital receipts to support the formation 
of South West Mutual Bank. 

That the Chief Finance Officer be delegated responsibility to conclude the 
acquisition of 3,333 shares in South West Mutual.

1. PURPOSE

The purpose of this report is to agree the support for the formation of the South West 
Mutual Bank and provide funding to take the proposal to the next stage of the 
process to ultimately provide cost effective banking for local residents and 
businesses. 

2. BACKGROUND

On 8 January 2019, Tony Greenham of the South West Mutual provided a presentation 
to members on the idea of regional banking. A copy of the presentation can be found 
at Appendix A. 

To allow this to progress the Mutual requires a total of £500,000 of initial funding which 
it will create by the issuing of Founder Shares. These shares will receive a dividend of 
7.5% once the new bank becomes profitable with the expectation that this will rise if 
the bank continues to be successful. The prospectus for the founder share offer closes 
on 31 March 2019.

The early stage of investment recognises a higher risk and as a result if a banking 
licence is obtained and the bank starts trading then Founder Shareholders will also 
receive an additional 2 shares for every share held.
3. PROPOSALS AND TIMELINE

5

Agenda Item 8



The Mutual is seeking an initial investment of £500,000 to progress its banking licence 
application. A further estimated £2.5 million will be required in 2019 to complete the 
banking authorisation process and set up operations. There will then be a requirement 
to find a further £17.5 million in 2020 to capitalise the bank and commence trading.

It is anticipated that other local authorities in the South West who believe in the 
principles around setting up the Mutual may also want to participate. We are aware 
that South Hams, West Devon and East Devon District Councils have signed up to 
contributing £49,995 each.

There is an assumption that local authorities investment into the Mutual will provide 
investor confidence for private and institutional investors to also invest and provide a 
substantial proportion of the remaining funding required to allow the bank to launch 
and start trading.

Much of the information and reasoning around setting up the Mutual are contained in 
the presentation in Appendix A but in summary the main reasons are, in a period of 
bank closures, help make banking more local, provide branch facilities in rural 
locations, reinvest the savings of local people and businesses back in to the local 
economy through providing improved access to loan and credit facilities for small and 
medium size businesses. This will help to assist new businesses with start-up funding 
and existing businesses to grow and ultimately help economic regeneration and 
business rate growth and retention. 
. 
4. MAIN IMPLICATIONS – FINANCE/LEGAL & RISK

It is recognised that the proposal is in its infancy and therefore the investment should 
be seen at present as a high risk with the assumption that should the bank not get 
established there is the potential to lose the initial investment provided. If the likelihood 
is that the proposal and initial research identifies that the bank registration is unlikely 
then there is a chance that part of the funds may be returned. Long term – should the 
bank become established there is the potential for some investment return together 
with the economic benefits it may bring. 

Whilst the investment is risky, the potential benefits may not be realised to the local 
economy if the investment grant funding is not approved.

Funding will not be drawn down unless the Mutual has sufficient funding to meet its 
requirements for the initial stages.

Liability is limited to the initial funding.

5. SUMMARY 

The investment provides opportunity for greater banking provision in the South West, 
economic growth, business investment and employment. 

In addition there is the potential for an investment return and share price growth over 
the medium term.

6



Martin Flitcroft
Chief Finance Officer
Interim Head of Corporate Services

Cllr Stuart Barker
Portfolio Holder Corporate Resources

Wards affected All
Contact for any more information Martin Flitcroft
Background Papers (For Part I reports only) Presentation to Members 8 Jan 2019 
Key Decision Y 
In Forward Plan N 
In O&S Work Programme N
Community Impact Assessment attached: N
Appendices attached: A:  SW Mutual presentation

7



This page is intentionally left blank



South West Mutual
Regional banking for inclusive growth

JULY 2015

9



Introducing South West Mutual

Mission-led business promoting sustainable and equitable prosperity 

for the South West

• First customer-owned full service bank

• Financial inclusion in the rules

• SME and social enterprise focus

• Multi-channel, committed to branches

and relationship banking

• Scale and efficiency – part of the CSBA network

• Financial strength: Profits £15m pa / loan book £380m by year 9
2

10



Helping tackle regional inequalities

3

SWM is an anchor 
institution

Supporting 
equitable and 
sustainable 
prosperity for the 
South West is our 
mission

11



SME finance is an ongoing issue

4

-14%

-12%

-10%

-8%

-6%

-4%

-2%

0%


[...]
the options below are sought for change, to be 
implemented in the new financial year. 

1. PURPOSE

Your recommendations on the options below are sought for change, to 
be implemented in the new financial year. 

Following a review of the Cllrs Community Fund a previous report was taken 
to O&S in January to seek comments from Members. Subsequently all 
councillors have been given an opportunity to give their views in a survey 
(Appendix A). The results have been incorporated into this amended report.

 Stop carry forward of funds into the next financial year in Election years with 
immediate effect.

 Any underspend on grants within the current financial year 2018-2019 could 
be allocated to the Crowdfunding initiative; this would allow community groups 
to access any residual funds.

 Fund administration: seek to find a more streamlined method of submitting 
requests. For example, an application could be submitted automatically to the 
grant co-ordinator, with a copy to the ward councillor, who could then sanction 
the application by email. This will reduce paperwork and speed up response. 
Up to date spreadsheet of allowances remaining to be held on the website.

2. BACKGROUND

For the last ten years the fund has been administered by Democratic Services,  
this fund is now managed within the Business Improvement and Development 
team.

39

Agenda Item 12



TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Following a review into the operation of this fund a number of problems with 
the administration of this grant scheme were identified.

3. MAIN IMPLICATIONS

The implications that Members need to be aware of are as follows:   

Communities will need to adapt to a revised scheme. 

4. GROUPS TO BE CONSULTED

n/a

5. WITNESSES TO BE CALLED

n/a

6. TIME-SCALE

The revised scheme, subject to agreement could be introduced for the new 
financial year

7. CONCLUSION

Your consideration of the points raised and recommendations on the options 
are sought for change, to be implemented in 
[...]
or reference 

number and we’ll call you back 

Please note that by texting us you 

give Teignbridge District Council the 

right to contact you on this number, 

unless otherwise instructed by you. 

128



TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 

 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

CHAIRMAN:   Cllr Mike Haines                      

 

DATE: 
 

4 March 2019 

REPORT OF: 
 

Principal Delivery Officer 
 

SUBJECT: Community Infrastructure Levy Monitoring Report 
PART I 

 
RECOMMENDATION  
 

That the summary of the Community Infrastructure Levy, financial reporting 
and funding forecasts is noted.  
   
1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To consider the background to the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL), the 

process of reporting funding received and future income and expenditure 
forecasts. 

 
2. THE COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) 

 
2.1 The Planning Act 2008 introduced the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 

and the 2010 Community Infrastructure Levy regulations provided the detailed 
framework for CIL charge setting, collection, expenditure and reporting.  There 
have been partial amendments to the regulations during most of the 
intervening years. 
 

2.2 CIL is a fixed charge on new development floor space.  Affordable housing 
does not incur a liability and exemptions are available for extensions to 
existing dwellings and custom and self-build housing.  As Charging Authorities, 
councils must use monies collected to fund infrastructure needed to support 
the development growth of the area.   
 

2.3 A neighbourhood funding element must also be passed to town and parish 
councils.  This amounts to 15% or 25% of the total CIL receipts depending on 
whether a neighbourhood plan has been made.    
 

2.4 Teignbridge introduced CIL in October 2014 following an independent 
examination.  The rates set were based on development viability evidence that 
also supported introduction of the Local Plan.  The evidence gathered 
identified that it was only residential developm
[...]
n passed to 
town and parish councils (row 7).   
 

3.14 Because of the phased nature of Teignbridge’s CIL payment schedule, a 
further £248,891 of recognised income will be paid to town and parish councils 
upon receipt of the cash (row 8). 
 

3.15 The CIL regulations provide for CIL income to be recovered by the Council 
where town and parish councils have not deployed it within five years of 
receipt.  There have been no instances of this because CIL was only 
introduced in Teignbridge four and a half years ago (row 9).          

 
Teignbridge’s CIL expenditure 

 
3.16 Excluding funds paid to town and parish councils, Teignbridge has spent 

£1,596,151 of CIL income (row 10).   
 

3.17 The second table in the Monitoring Report at Appendix 1 explains that these 
funds have been directed towards Dawlish Countryside Park and cycle paths.  
This expenditure was planned through the capital programme.   
 

Cash income retained 
 
3.18 Starting with a net Teignbridge cash balance of £2,807,363 (section 3.9 

above), the result of this expenditure is a residual cash balance of £1,211,211. 
 
Recognised income retained 

131



TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 

 
3.19 Having recognised £4,933,944; sent £722,255 to town and parish councils; 

and spent £1,596,151 on infrastructure, Teignbridge’s recognised CIL income 
retained amounted to £2,366,697 by March 2018. 

 
4. FUTURE CIL INCOME 

 
4.1 In January 2019, Government published technical proposals to amend the 

requirements of future CIL Monitoring Reports.  The full consultation document 
is available at the following link: 
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/a
ttachment_data/file/767292/CIL_Amendment_Regulations_Consultation_Pape
r.pdf  
 

4.2 One of its chief proposals is to require that three year CIL forecasts are 
prepared on an annual basis.  A similar section 106 funding forecast would 
also be required. 
 

4.3 Officers already forecast CIL income.  These est
[...]
int South East 

Devon Habitat Regulations Executive Committee, as well as associated 
governance arrangements.  

 
2. THE HABITAT REGULATIONS 

 
2.1 The European Habitats Directive has been transposed into UK law through the 

Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations (the ‘Habitat Regulations’).  
The most recent version of the Habitat Regulations was published in 2017 and 
is available at the following web link:   
 

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2017/1012/pdfs/uksi_20171012_en.pdf  
 

2.2 The Habitat Regulations require that councils (as ‘competent authorities’) must 
only approve plans or projects if they will not adversely impact on designated 
European Sites.  Whether that impact would occur needs to be assessed both 
with regard to individual plans or projects and the combined impacts of multiple 
plans or projects. 
 

2.3 Exiting the European Union is not expected to alter the relevance of the 
Habitat Regulations and the provisions of the Habitats Directive will continue to 
be reflected in UK law. 
 

3. EVIDENCE OF PRESSURE ON OUR EUROPEAN SITES 
 

3.1 Natural England are the Government’s nature conservation body.  They are 
responsible for advising councils on how to apply the Habitat Regulations.  
Local authorities must have regard to their advice. 

 

137

Agenda Item 16

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2017/1012/pdfs/uksi_20171012_en.pdf


TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 

3.2 In 2010 Natural England advised Teignbridge, Exeter and East Devon’s 
councils that they should consider the potential impacts of development growth 
on the protected habitats and species of the Exe Estuary, Dawlish Warren and 
East Devon Pebblebed Heath European Sites (see Appendix 1).   
 

3.3 On the Exe, for example, the area qualifies as a European Site for regularly 
supporting at least 20,000 waterfowl, including Avocet and Brent Goose, that 
rely on being able to rest and feed over winter in order that they have the 
energy to migrate and breed 

Minutes of the meeting


1

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

4 MARCH 2019

Present:
Councillors Haines (Chairman), Prowse (Vice-Chairman), Clarance, Colclough, 
Dennis, Dewhirst, Eden, Hockin, G Hook, J Hook, Jeffery, Jones, Kerswell, Mayne, 
Nutley, Orme, Parker, Peart, Smith, Thorne and Wrigley

Members in Attendance:
Councillors Bullivant, Christophers, Clemens, Golder, Goodey and Russell

Apologies:
Councillors Connett, Cox, Evans, Gribble, Hocking, Matthews, Morgan and Winsor

Officers in Attendance:
Martin Flitcroft, Chief Finance Officer
Amanda Pujol, Interim Head of Service Delivery and Improvement
David Eaton, Environmental Protection Manager
Graham Davey, Housing Enabling Manager
James Toler, Housing Strategy Officer
Trish Corns, Democratic Services Officer

25.  MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meetings held on 28 January and 4 February 2019 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

26.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Thorne declared an Appendix A interest in relation to Minutes 33 and 
34 by virtue of his employment at Exeter City Council.  

27.  PUBLIC QUESTIONS (IF ANY) UNDER COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 
5.8(H) 

There were no public questions.

28.  COUNCILLOR QUESTIONS (IF ANY) UNDER COUNCIL PROCEDURE 
RULE 5.8(I) 

There were no Councillor questions. 

29.  SOUTH WEST MUTUAL BANK 

The Committee welcomed Tony Greenham from the South West Mutual. 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee (4.3.2019)

2

The Chairman, referred to the report and appendix circulated with the agenda. 
The appendix consisted of information Mr Greenham presented to Members on 
8 January 2019.

The purpose of the formation of a South West Mutual Bank was to provide cost 
effective banking for local residents and businesses, in a period of bank 
closures. It would provide opportunity for greater banking provision in the South 
West, economic growth, business investment and employment, potential for an 
investment return and share price growth over the medium term.

South Hams, West Devon and East Devon District Councils have signed up to 
contributing £49,995 each. It was anticipated the investment into the Mutual 
would provide investor confidence for private and institutional investors to also 
invest and provide a substantial proportion of the remaining funding required to 
allow the bank to launch and start trading.

In response to concerns and questions regarding the risk factor, the Chief 
Finance Officer advised that the figures had been substantially analysed. The 
funding would not be drawn down unless sufficient funds were pledged to meet 
the Mutual’s requirements for initial stages. Whilst the investment is risky, the 
potential benefits may not be realised to the local economy if the investment 
funding is not approved. Mr Greenham added that South West Mutual had been 
meeting with Government Ministers, the Economic Secretary and The Rt Hon 
Baroness Kramer to progress the formation of the Mutual Bank.  

Resolved

The Executive be advised that the Committee supports: 
(a) The approval of a grant of £49,995 funded from capital receipts to support 

the formation of South West Mutual Bank. 
(b) The Chief Finance Officer being delegated responsibility to conclude the 

acquisition of 3,333 shares in South West Mutual.

30.  CALL-INS 

There were no call-ins.

31.  STRATA JOINT EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 28 JANUARY 2019 

The Minutes of the Strata Joint Executive Committee held on 28 January 2019 
were received and noted. 

32.  ELECTRIC AND LOW EMISSION VEHICLE POLICY 

The Portfolio Holder for Economy, Assets and Tourism presented the report 
circulated with the agenda, which sought committee endorsement for the 
progression of a Council policy for electric vehicles, infrastructure and ultra low 
emission vehicles. The publication of the governments “Road to Zero” would 
help increase the number of low emission vehicles nationally which currently 
was 150,000, and accounted for 2% vehicle sales, with 14,000 charge points.



Overview & Scrutiny Committee (4.3.2019)

3

In response to questions on funding, the Environmental Protection Manager 
advised that some projects would be 100% grant funded. 

The proposed vision and actions for a policy were set out in the report. The 
Policy would go out to consultation for some 6-8 weeks. The policy would be 
brought back to the Committee on 2 July for further consideration following the 
consultation period. 

Resolved

The progression of an Electric Vehicles, Infrastructure and Ultra Low Emission 
Vehicles Policy be approved for consultation as set out in the report. 

33.  COUNCILLORS COMMUNITY FUND 

Consideration was given to recommended amendments to the Councillors 
Community fund scheme following the completion of a Councillor survey. 

Resolved. 

The Executive be advised that the Committee supports the following 
amendments to the Councillor Community fund Scheme: 

 That carry forward of funds into the next financial year in Election years 
cease with immediate effect.

 That any underspend on grants within the current financial year 2018-2019 
could be allocated to the Crowdfunding initiative; this would allow community 
groups to access any residual funds.

 Fund administration: a more streamlined method of submitting requests be 
sought. For example, an application could be submitted automatically to the 
grant co-ordinator, with a copy to the ward councillor, who could then 
sanction the application by email. This will reduce paperwork and speed up 
response.  

 An up to date spreadsheet of allowances remaining be available on the 
website.

 

34.  HOUSING AFFORDABILITY IN TEIGNBRIDGE 

The Chairman referred to the report circulated with the agenda, which provided a 
brief summary, including statistical information, of the appended report Housing 
Services – Housing Affordability Report. It also listed strategic and operational 
actions being undertaken by officers to address affordability. 

The Housing Enabling and Development Manager advised on the broad range of 
housing offered by the Council in partnership with housing organisations to meet 
local need, including an ageing population, and Government policies. The 
number of affordable housing developed in Teignbridge over the last nine years 
had exceeded targets of the Local Plan by 31%. 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee (4.3.2019)

4

Teignbridge’s rising affordability ratios had been recognised by Homes England, 
the Government housing body, in its June 2018 published addendum to the 
Affordable Housing Grant bidding guidance. Teignbridge was listed as an 
Authority with high affordability ratios. This enables Registered Providers within 
Teignbridge to bid for higher levels of grant to deliver homes as social rather 
than affordable rents. The Council aimed to keep affordable rents as low as 
possible. 

A review published in January 2019 by housing charity Shelter states an 
additional three million one hundred thousand social homes are needed to solve 
the housing crises over the next 20 years. This would equate to 150,000 houses 
per year nationally and 285 additional homes for Teignbridge. Locally these 
houses could only be developed with government subsidy or by more open 
market homes to cross subsidise and make the delivery viable.  

Concern was raised regarding the affordability of ‘affordable’ homes. Members 
were advised that Teignbridge was delivering affordable homes in accordance 
with the Government’s definition of ‘affordable,’

The Leader of the Council, Cllr Christophers advised that he would be attending 
a Local Government Association meeting and would have access to the Housing 
Minister to discuss this issue with him, and the positive solutions that can be 
taken. 

Resolved

That the contents of the report be noted. 

35.  TEIGNBRIDGE TENANCY STRATEGY 

Consideration was given to the report circulated with the agenda. 

The Housing Strategy Officer advised that under Section 150 of the Localism Act 
2011 Councils have a duty to prepare and publish a tenancy strategy. The updated 
strategy of consideration reflects changes in housing legislation and welfare reform, 
and increased affordability issues across the area. The strategy sets out the matters 
to which registered providers of social housing are to have regard in formulating 
policies.  

The aims of the strategy were set out in the report and included: encourage a wide 
range of housing options; promote affordability; make the best use of the available 
social housing stock; ensure that vulnerable households are able to access 
appropriate accommodation and promote mobility within social housing and other 
housing tenures.  

In response to questions from Councillors, the Housing Strategy Officer advised that 
social rents were cheaper than affordable rents; and the Council was working with 
the Department of Works and Pensions to align rent due dates with Universal Credit 
payments. 

https://www.independent.co.uk/topic/shelter


Overview & Scrutiny Committee (4.3.2019)

5

Resolved

The Executive be advised that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee supports 
the endorsement of the Teignbridge Housing Services Tenancy Strategy as 
circulated with the report and agenda for the meeting. 

36.  COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY MONITORING REPORT 

The Principle Delivery Officer referred to the report circulated with the agenda. 
The report outlined the background to the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL), 
which was introduced by the Planning Act 2008.  The process of reporting 
funding received and future income and expenditure forecasts, was governed by 
the 2010 Community Infrastructure Levy regulations. 
 
The Council introduced CIL in October 2014 and is a fixed charge on new 
development floor space, with available exemptions. Town and parish councils 
receive a neighbourhood funding element of 15%, and 25% with the 
establishment of a neighbourhood Plan. By March 2018, £722,255 had been 
passed to town and parish councils, and a further £248,891 was due. 
 
Having recognised £4,933,944; sent £722,255 to town and parish councils; and 
spent £1,596,151 on infrastructure, Teignbridge’s recognised CIL income 
retained amounted to £2,366,697 by March 2018. A recently published  
Government consultation document on proposed amendments to future CIL 
monitoring reports advocates that three year CIL forecasts are prepared on an 
annual basis. 

In response to questions the Principle Delivery Officer advised that the funds did 
not have to be allocated immediately and could be used within a ten mile radius. 

Resolved 

That the summary of the Community Infrastructure Levy, financial reporting and 
funding forecasts be noted.

37.  SOUTH EAST DEVON HABITAT REGULATIONS EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE 

The Committee welcomed South East Devon Habitat Regulations Executive 
Committee (HREC) officers involved in the management of the Exe Estuary, a 
nationally important wildlife area, and compliance with the South East Habitats 
Regulations. Members also referred to the report circulated with the agenda 
which provided the background and reasons for forming the joint HREC, as well 
as associated governance arrangements. The report explained that the Habitat 
Regulations require that councils must only approve plans or projects if they will 
not adversely impact on designated European Sites. 

In 2010 Natural England, the responsible Government body for advising councils 
on how to apply the Habitat Regulations, advised the Council, and Exeter and 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee (4.3.2019)

6

East Devon’s councils that they should consider the potential impacts of 
development growth on the protected habitats and species. 
Failure to meet the requirements of the Habitat Regulations can led to an 
embargo on development until matters are resolved. 

The Partnership Executive Committee across the three authorities and the 
officers involved arrange for the mitigation measures in line with the Habitat 
Regulations to be delivered through the implementation of the joint South East 
Devon European Site Mitigation Strategy. Other organisations and user groups 
assist with this, and the process maintains the finely balanced situation where 
human disturbance does not result in mortal consequences for the protected 
species. As a result the councils are able to continue granting housing planning 
permissions, and tourists and residence are able to enjoy the area.  

The HREC officers presented further information about the European Sites, the 
evidence gathered, the Mitigation Strategy, Habitat Mitigation Officers’ day-to-
day role, engagement with the public, and user groups, and how the HREC 
operates. The Principal Delivery Officer and the HREC officers also responded 
to Members questions in relation to the work of the Executive Committee since 
its last meeting.  

In response to questions from the committee regarding possible additional 
byelaws to restrict use, the Portfolio Holder for Planning and Housing advised 
that the HRCE officers were successfully controlling and monitoring use through 
communication and engagement with users, and a voluntary code of conduct 
and exclusion zones. 

The next meeting of the HRCE would be April 2019. Members of the public could 
attend. Notice of the meeting would be available on the HRCE website. 

38.  PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORTS Q3 

The Committee received the Council’s quarter 3 2018-19 strategy performance 
report, which updated members on the progress of the Teignbridge Ten 
programmes. The Teignbridge Ten programmes (T10) were the ‘super projects’ 
that would bring major benefits to the district. Each T10 had seven or more 
actions with performance indicators to monitor progress against a series of 
agreed targets. 

In response to comments and questions from Members, the Committee was 
advised: 
 PI CSROH 5.1 - there would always be some rough sleepers and every effort 

was made to keep this number to a minimum.
 Fly tipping - the fly tipping problem between Ideford and Haldon was of 

particularly concern . 
 PI CSHAH 5.9 - the current sickness monitoring was being reviewed due to 

long term sick of a few employees substantially influencing the overall figures. 
 PIs CSZH 1.1, 1.2 and 1.3 – gas, electric and water consumption. This was 

being reviewed by an officer working group. 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee (4.3.2019)

7

Resolved

The report be noted. 

39.  EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN 

The Committee noted the Executive Forward Plan circulated with the agenda. 

40.  WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee received and noted the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 
circulated with the agenda. It was noted that it would be updated by: the T10 
programme overviews Clean Scene and Zero Heroes being deferred until the 
meeting on 28 May, 2019; and the Electric Vehicles, Infrastructure and Ultra Low 
Emission Vehicle policy being included for the meeting on 25 June to consider 
the policy for approval following consultation. 

CLLR MIKE HAINES
Chairman


